

**FILED**

No. 34087-2-III

MAY 24 2017

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

---

**COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**STACY R. CLIFFORD**  
Petitioner / Respondent

v.

**DOUGLAS CLIFFORD**  
Respondent / Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF BENTON COUNTY  
HONORABLE VIC VANDERSCHOOR  
BENTON COUNTY CAUSE NO. 15-2-02849-6

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

GAIL HAMMER, WSBA #20222  
University Legal Assistance  
Attorney for Petitioner / Respondent  
721 North Cincinnati Street – P O Box 3528  
Spokane, Washington 99220-3528  
Telephone: (509) 313-5791

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. INTRODUCTION .....1

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

C. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....5

D. ARGUMENT .....7

    Summary of Argument

        I. The Court’s primary purpose is to give effect to the legislature’s intent, which is to provide maximum protection from domestic violence.....7

        II. The Washington court had jurisdiction over the non-resident father because his actions caused the mother and children to flee to Washington and the father communicated with the mother while she was in Washington .....15

        III. By conclusively establishing the impossibility of serving him within the state, the father’s affidavits met the statutory requirement for an affidavit proving inability to serve in state .....18

        IV. Even though Washington is not the children’s home state, the Washington court had, and appropriately exercised, temporary emergency jurisdiction to enter a protection order protecting the children.....20

        V. The Washington court did not have the option to wait for the Florida court to act .....24

E. REQUEST FOR COSTS AND FEES .....25

F. CONCLUSION.....26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

#### U.S. Supreme Court

*Mathews v. Eldridge*  
424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976).....12

#### Washington State Supreme Court

*Arborwood Idaho v. City of Kennewick*  
151 Wn.2d 359, 89 P.3d 217 (2004) (en banc).....6

*Barr v. Interbay Citizens Bank of Tampa, Fla.*, 96 Wn.2d 692,  
635 P.2d 441 (1981) and order amending opinion, 96 Wn.2d 692,  
649 P.2d 287 (1982).....19, 20

*State v. Bunker*  
169 Wn.2d 571, 238 P.3d 487 (2010) (en banc).....6

*Danny v. Laidlaw Transit Services, Inc.*  
165 Wn.2d 200 (2008) (en banc) (certification from U.S. Dist. Ct. of  
Western Dist. of Washington).....8

*State v. Dejaklais*  
136 Wn.2d 939, 969 P.2d 90 (1998).....10, 13

*State v. Day*  
96 Wn.2d 646, 638 P.2d 546 (1981) (en banc).....6

*Marriage of Freeman*  
169 Wn.2d 664, 239 P.3d 557 (2010) (en banc).....8

*City of Seattle v. Fuller*  
177 Wn.2d 263, 300 P.3d 340 (2013) (en banc).....6

*Gourley v. Gourley*  
158 Wn.2d 460, 145 P.3d 1185 (2006) (en banc).....10, 12

*Estate of Kurtzman*  
65 Wn.2d 260, 396 P.2d 786 (1964) (en banc).....6

<i>State v. Lee</i> 135 Wn.2d 369, 390, 957 P.2d 741 (1998).....	10
<i>State v. Powell</i> 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	5
<i>State v. Rafay</i> 167 Wn.2d 644, 222 P.3d 86 (2009).....	6
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> 113 Wn.2d 763, 783 P.2d 78 (1989) (en banc).....	18
<i>Wilson v. Horsley</i> 137 Wn.2d 500, 974 P.2d 316 (1999).....	5
<b><u>Washington State Court of Appeals</u></b>	
<i>Hecker v. Cortinas</i> 110 Wn.App. 865, 43 P.3d 50 (Div. II 2002) .....	5
<i>State v. Hodgins</i> 190 Wn.App. 437, 360 P.3d 850 (Div. III 2015).....	6
<i>Juarez v. Juarez</i> 195 Wn.App. 880, 382 P.3d 13 (Div. III 2016).....	5, 6, 24, 25
<i>State v. Karas</i> 108 Wn.App. 692, 32 P.3d 1016 (Div. II 2001) .....	14
<i>Marriage of McDermott</i> 175 Wn.App. 467, 307 P.3d 717 (Div. I 2013).....	21
<i>Parentage of Ruff</i> 168 Wn.App. 109, 275 P.3d 1175 (Div. III 2012).....	23, 26
<i>Scheib v. Crosby</i> 160 Wn.App. 345, 249 P.3d 184 (Div. III 2011).....	10, 11
<i>Spence v. Kaminski</i> 103 Wn.App. 325, 12 P.3d 1030 (Div. III 2000).....	13

*Sharebuilder Securities, Corp. v. Hoang*  
137 Wn.App. 330, 153 P.3d 222 (Div. I 2007).....19

*Marriage of Stewart*  
133 Wn.App. 545, 137 P.3d 25 (Div. I 2006).....9, 16

*Veradale Valley, Etc. v. Board of Cty. Com'rs*  
22 Wn.App. 229, 588 P.2d 750 (Div. III 1978).....18

*Wilson v. Grant*  
162 Wn.App. 731, 258 P.3d 689 (Div. III 2011).....14

**STATUTES**

RCW 4.28.185 .....18, 19

RCW 10.99 .....8

RCW 26.27.231 .....21, 23

RCW 26.27.271 .....26

RCW 26.27.511 .....26

RCW 26.50.020 .....15

RCW 26.50.025 .....24, 25

RCW 26.50.030 .....9

RCW 26.50.040 .....9

RCW 26.50.085 .....11

RCW 26.50.240 .....15, 17

Laws of 1992, ch. 111 §1.....9

**COURT RULES**

ER 1101(c)(4) .....12
